Town Hall Meeting – Fiber to Home Q&A
November 2, 2016
**Answers are summarized and may not be verbatim. Please refer to audio for full responses.
QUESTION

ANSWER

1) Is there any expectation on total
They have not given that to us. Some of
length of time for the construction that will be based on when we start and
phase to be completed?
how many crews they can get into the
area. We hope they will be working in
two areas at a time.

RESPONSE GIVEN BY

Greg Smith City Administrator

2) Does Tachus require a minimum
number of homes to participate
for this to go forward?

No. With the city putting in the conduit
infrustructure there is no minimum.
Every home will be eligable. Owners are
responsible for wiring their home.

Greg Smith

3) Priority area 2 already has
conduit. When can we get it?

Priority area 2 will most likely be the
easiest area to put the service in, so we
would assume that would be first. We
will work with the contractor on that.

Greg Smith

4) In the Reserve at Grogan's Mill
we have fiber optic cables
already. What is that?

I assume that when consolidated wired
your subdivision, they put in fiber instead
of copper. We would not have access to
that fiber because it is owned by that
company.

Greg Smith

5) Is it an assumption that the city
will start installing into
neighborhoods that cost the least
first since instillation costs per
neighborhood is different?

The committee has not taken into
consideration cost per neighborhood for
how we phase it in because in the end
it's going into every neighborhood. The
difference in cost is for how much room
and the working conditions they have
and their risk.

Greg Smith

6) If a resident does not sign up
initially, but decides to later, is it
still free instillation?

It will be in the contract. The contract
states that there will be never be a cost
of instillation for the residents.

Greg Smith

7) Is the fiber optic cable to the
street? The instillation, I assume,
is from the street to the home?

It comes to the right of way line in this Greg Smith
instillation and then they will run it to
your house on a subscription basis.

8) About Tachus, has the city done a
due diligance in terms of how they
responded with other cities,
execution of other projects, their
cost estimate (is it on par with
their other projects), and what is
their liability?

Tachus is a new company that is part of a
larger company called ICTX, which is one
of the largest fiber companies in
Mongomery County. Their reliability
from the parent company has been
proven. Execution of projects has been
good for commercial and residential.

Greg Smith

9) Who will maintain this, and if the
company goes out of business in
the future, are we out of luck?

The contract will address those
questions. The city will maintain and
own everything and will seek another
provider if necessary. The infrustructure
put in will always be owned by the city.

Greg Smith

10) Will this be obsolete in the
They have guaranteed that when they
future and what will we do then? get the opportunity to upgrade to 10 gig
that they will change the equipment in
your home and change the head end
equipment.

John Houston

11) Can the city ensure that once the
infrastructure is paid off that the
fee will stop?

Greg Smith

Absolutely! That is the committee's
recommendation and the city has done
that before with a 10% franchise fee for
trash collection that was passed back to
the residents.
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